

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.12

SECTION IIIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Original Suit (s). No(s). 1/2011

STATE OF RAJASTHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.
(with appln. (s) for injunction)

Respondent(s)

Date : 05/02/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. C. S. Vaidyanathan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S. S. Shamsbery, AAG, Rajasthan
Mr. Vikramajit Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. A. K. Panda, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.
Ms. Rashmi Malhotra, Adv.
Mr. S. S. Rawat, Adv.
Mr. Zaid Ali, Adv.
Ms. Satya Siddiqui, Adv.
Mr. Musroor Mushtaq, Adv.
Mr. D. S. Mahra, Adv.

Mr. Jagdeep Dhankar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Anish Kumar Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Chandra Shekhar Suman, Adv.
Ms. Deepshikha Bharti, Adv.
Mr. Amit Verma, Adv.
Mr. Anish Kumar Gupta, Adv.

Mr. K. Radhakrishnan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Sunita Rani Singh, Adv.
Mr. R. K. Verma, Adv.

Mr. R. S. Suri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mohan V. Katarki, Adv.
Mr. Jagjit Sigh Chhabra, Adv.
Mr. Vinay K. Shailandra, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Adv.

M/s Mitter & Mitter Co.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In view of the stand taken by the Union of India that the Ministry concerned in this case is the Ministry of Water Resources, at the request of the learned counsel appearing for all the parties, the first defendant i.e. Ministry of Power will now be substituted with Ministry of Water Resources and it will be represented through its Secretary.

Issue notice to the newly substituted defendant. Mr. D. S. Mahra, learned Advocate-on-Record, accepts notice on behalf of Ministry of Water Resources.

Amended cause title be filed accordingly.

The newly substituted defendant is directed to file written statement within a period of four weeks from today. Since the suit is of the year 2011, any delay beyond four weeks will invite serious consequences of costs, personally on the Secretary.

List after four weeks.

(Jayant Kumar Arora)
Sr. P.A.

(Renu Diwan)
Court Master